

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
DANIEL GUGGENHEIM, SUSAN GUGGENHEIM,  
and MAUREEN H. PIERCE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF GOLETA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————

**BRIEF OF MANUFACTURED HOUSING  
INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————

ROBERT H. THOMAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK M. MURAKAMI  
REBECCA A. COPELAND  
DAMON KEY LEONG  
KUPCHAK HASTERT  
1003 Bishop Street  
1600 Pauahi Tower  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 531-8031  
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ADDED TO THE DIVIDE IN THE LOWER COURTS ON HOW (OR WHETHER) TO APPLY <i>PALAZZOLO'S</i> REJECTION OF THE “NOTICE” RULE.....	6
A. Preexisting Regulations As Back- ground Principles.....	6
B. “Notice” As Limiting Investment- Backed Expectations.....	11
II. THE RIGHT TO MAKE REASONABLE USE OF PROPERTY IS A PERSONAL RIGHT.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Ala. Dep't of Transp. v. Land Energy, Ltd.</i> , 886 So.2d 787 (Ala. 2004) .....	17
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	7
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	21
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Culpeper County v. Greengael, L.L.C.</i> , 626 S.E.2d 357 (Va. 2006) .....	17
<i>Callan v. City of Laguna Beach</i> , No. G029020, 2003 WL 204734 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 2003 WL 22026702 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2003) .....	18
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	11
<i>Creppel v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>CRV Enters. v. United States</i> , 86 Fed. Cl. 758 (2009) .....	8
<i>CRV Enters. v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	9, 10
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939) .....	23
<i>East First Street, L.L.C. v. Bd. of Adjustments</i> , No. 2007 CA 0664, 2008 WL 2567080 (La. Ct. App. June 6, 2008) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FIC Homes of Blackstone, Inc. v. Conservation Comm’n of Blackstone</i> , 673 N.E.2d 61 (Mass. Ct. App. 1996).....	15
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	7, 21
<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 56 (1997).....	15
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	11
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	13, 22
<i>K &amp; K Const., Inc. v. Dep’t of Envtl. Quality</i> , 705 N.W.2d 365 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005) .....	16
<i>KCI Management, Inc. v. Bd. of Appeal of Boston</i> , 764 N.E.2d 377 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002) .....	19
<i>LaSalle Nat’l Bank v. City of Highland Park</i> , 799 N.E.2d 781 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003) .....	16
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	8
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	21
<i>Manor v. Reisma</i> , No. C.A. PC89-2447, 2003 WL 1224248 (R.I. Feb. 24, 2003).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. County of San Luis Obispo</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 3d 367 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	8, 22, 23
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Trans. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	6, 7
<i>Prakash v. Copley Twp. Trs.</i> , No. 21057, 2003 WL 294365 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 12, 2003).....	20
<i>Prosser v. Kennedy Enters., Inc.</i> , 179 P.3d 1178 (Mont. 2008).....	17
<i>Richard Roeser Prof’l Builder, Inc. v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 793 A.2d 545 (Md. 2002).....	19
<i>Rukab v. City of Jacksonville Beach</i> , 811 So.2d 727 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	18
<i>Sagarin v. City of Bloomington</i> , 932 N.E.2d 739 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	15
<i>Sanderson v. Town of Candia</i> , 787 A.2d 167 (N.H. 2001).....	17
<i>Schooner Harbor Ventures, Inc. v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Shelly Materials, Inc. v. Clark Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 875 N.E.2d 59 (Ohio 2007) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Shemo v. Mayfield Heights</i> , 765 N.E.2d 345 (Ohio 2002).....	20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	3
<i>Wensmann Realty, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 734 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2007) .....	15, 17
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	15

## CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
Assignment of Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3727(b) .....	9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

John D. Echeverria, <i>Making Sense of Penn Central</i> , 23 UCLA J. ENVTL. L. & POL’Y 171 (2005).....	20
